

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 2**

**NEW YORK PARTY SHUTTLE, LLC,
d/b/a ONBOARD TOURS, WASHINGTON DC PARTY
SHUTTLE, LLC, d/b/a ONBOARD TOURS, ONBOARD
LAS VEGAS TOURS, LLC, d/b/a ONBOARD TOURS,
NYC GUIDED TOURS, LLC, and
PARTY SHUTTLE TOURS, LLC, a Single Employer, and
NEW YORK PARTY SHUTTLE, LLC, d/b/a ONBOARD
TOURS and its Alter Ego and/or *Golden State* Successor,
NYC GUIDED TOURS, LLC**

and

Case No. 02-CA-073340

FRED PFLANTZER, an Individual

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENTS' EXCEPTIONS**

**Nicole Lancia
Eric Brooks
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 2
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3614
New York, New York 10278-0104**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
I. RESPONDENTS’ PROCEDURAL EXCEPTIONS SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	5
II. THE JUDGE PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE COMPLIANCE OFFICER’S CALCULATION OF BACKPAY WAS REASONABLE AND THAT RESPONDENTS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT ANY REDUCTION IN THE COMPUTED BACKPAY WAS APPROPRIATE.....	9
A. Compliance Officer Kurtzleben Reasonably Calculated Gross Backpay Using Comparator Employee Edwin Jorge’s Hours and Bonuses and Pflantzer’s Estimated Tips	9
C. The Compliance Officer Reasonably Determined Pflantzer’s Moonlighting Earnings and Did Not Treat Those Earnings as Interim Earnings.....	15
D. The Compliance Officer Reasonably Calculated Excess Tax, In Accordance With the Board’s Order and Extant Board Law	17
E. Respondents Have Not Established Any Affirmative Defenses That Would Mitigate Their Liability.....	18
F. To the Extent Respondents Proffered an Alternate Method of Calculating Backpay, Their Formula Unreasonably Excludes Pflantzer’s Tips and Moonlighting Earnings from NY See Tours	22
III. THE BOARD SHOULD ADOPT THE JUDGE’S ADVERSE INFERENCES AS RESPONDENTS FAILED TO PROVIDE SUBPOENAED DOCUMENTS	24
IV. RESPONDENTS ARE ENGAGED IN COMMERCE WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE ACT.....	26
V. NYPS, DCPS, PST, OBLV, AND NYCGT ARE A SINGLE EMPLOYER	27
A. Applicable Legal Principles.....	27
B. Respondents Have Common Ownership or Financial Control	28
C. Respondents Share Common Management.....	31
D. Respondents Exercise Central Control of Labor Relations	33
E. Respondents’ Operations Are Deeply Interrelated.....	35
VI. NYCGT IS AN ALTER EGO OF NYPS.....	39
VII. NYCGT is a <i>Golden State</i> Successor to NYPS	44
A. Applicable Legal Principles.....	44
B. NYCGT Had Notice of NYPS’ Unfair Labor Practice and Continued NYPS’ Business in Substantially Unchanged Form.....	46
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Advance Electric</i> , 268 NLRB 1001, 1002 (1984).....	39, 43
<i>APF Carting Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 73 fn. 4 (2001), <i>enfd. APF Carting, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 60 Fed.Appx. 832, 2003 WL 1914206 (DC Cir. 2003).....	39, 40
<i>APF Carting, Inc.</i> , above 336 NLRB at 77.....	40, 42
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	6
<i>Atlantic Limousine</i> , 328 NLRB at 258	14, 22
<i>Bagel Bakers Council of Greater New York v. NLRB</i> , 555 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Basin Frozen Foods, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 1072.....	20
<i>Bellingham Frozen Foods</i> , 237 NLRB 1450 (1978), <i>enfd. in relevant part 626 F.2d 674, 681</i> (9th Cir. 1980).....	45
<i>Birch Run Welding & Fabricating</i> , 286 NLRB 1316, 1318 (1987)	15
<i>Bloch Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 172 NLRB 1678 (1968)	27
<i>Blumenfeld Theatres Circuit</i> , 240 NLRB 206, 215 (1979), <i>enfd. 626 F.2d 865</i> (9th Cir. 1980) .	28
<i>Bolivar-Tees, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 720 (2007)	28
<i>C.E.K. Industries Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 350, 354 (1st Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Cable Car Advertisers</i> , 336 NLRB 927, 931 (2011)	20
<i>Cadillac Asphalt Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 6, 9 (2007)), <i>enfd. 551 F.3d 722</i> (8 th Cir. 2008).	28
<i>Carolina Supplies & Cement Co.</i> , 122 NLRB 88 (1959)	27
<i>Cassis Mgmt Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 961, 961 (2001).....	4, 18
<i>Catholic University of America</i> , 201 NLRB 929 (1973)	26
<i>Chicot County Drainage District v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371, 374–378 (1940)	6
<i>Commercial Forgings Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 162, 166 (1994)	45
<i>Crawford Door Sales Co.</i> , 226 NLRB 1144 (1976).....	39
<i>Dupont Dow Elastomers L.L.C.</i> , 332 NLRB 1071 fn. 1 (2000)	39
<i>Emsing's Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 302 (1987), <i>enfd. 872 F.2d 1279</i> (7th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Essex Valley Visiting Nurses Assn.</i> , 352 NLRB 427, 440-441 (2008) (2 member Board) (<i>affd. 356 NLRB 146</i> (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 455 Fed.Appx. 5, 2012 WL 555567 (DC Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Fallon-Williams, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 602 (2001).....	26, 39
<i>Flat Dog Productions, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1180.....	29
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868, 878.....	7
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868, 878 (1991)	7
<i>Georgian, Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 952 (1986).....	28
<i>Golden State Bottling Co., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	45
<i>Hacienda Hotel & Casino</i> , 279 NLRB 601.....	14
<i>Harran Transp.</i> , 330 NLRB 371, 373 (1999)	14
<i>Hospital San Rafael</i> , 308 NLRB 605 (1992).....	40, 41, 42
<i>In re Calvert</i> , 913 F.3d 697, 701 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>In Re Raynor</i> , 922 F.2d 1146 (1991)	6
<i>J.E.L. Painting & Decorating, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 1029 (1991).....	27
<i>Kansas Refined Helium Co.</i> , 252 NLRB 1156, 1157 (1980).....	9
<i>Lebanite Corp.</i> , 346 NLRB 748, 752, n. 17 (2006).....	45, 48
<i>Miami Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 151 NLRB 1701, 1710 (1965), <i>enforced</i> , 360 F.2d 569, 573 (5th Cir. 1966)	15
<i>Milco Importers, Inc.</i> , 177 NLRB 702 (1969)	26

<i>National Football League</i> , 309 NLRB 78 (1992).....	25, 27
<i>Nemaizer v. Baker</i> , 793 F.2d 58, 65 (2d Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning et al.</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	5
<i>NLRB v. RELCO Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 764, 795 (8 th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Omnitest Inspection Services</i> , 297 NLRB 752, 754 (1990).....	44
<i>Pace Industries, Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 661, 667 (1996).....	26
<i>Pat Izzì Trucking Co.</i> , 162 NLRB 242 (1966).....	14, 21
<i>Redway Carriers</i> , 301 NLRB 1113 (1991).....	26
<i>Regional Import and Export Trucking Co.</i> , 318 NLRB at 820.....	9, 18, 21
<i>San Luis Trucking, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 211, 213 (2008), <i>affirmed</i> 356 NLRB 168 (2010), <i>enforced</i> 479 Fed.Appx. 743 (9 th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>St. Barnabas Hosp.</i> , 346 NLRB at 735.....	15, 21
<i>St. Mary’s Foundry</i> , 284 NLRB 221 (1987).....	45
<i>Tropicana Products, Inc.</i> , 122 NLRB 121 (1959).....	27
<i>V.I.P. Radio, Inc.</i> , 128 N.L.R.B. 113 (1960).....	29
